ADOPTED - JULY 28, 2009

Agenda Item No. 30
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE TAX SHARING AGREEMENT WITH THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF LANSING BY REPLACING THE CURRENT DETAILED PROJECT LIST WITH A NEW DETAILED PROJECT LIST
RESOLUTION #09-219
WHEREAS, on August 9, 2004, Ingham County entered into a Tax Sharing Agreement with the Charter Township of Lansing to share a certain portion of Ingham County’s incremental tax revenues from Lansing Township’s development district for certain defined infrastructure projects, as authorized in Resolution #04-128; and

WHEREAS, the defined infrastructure projects were initially set forth in a Project List, attached as Exhibit B to the Tax Sharing Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 5 of the Tax Sharing Agreement, Lansing Township was allowed to provide a “Detailed Project List” by January 15, 2005, that could replace the original Exhibit B Project List, provided the County Controller made no objections by March 1, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Township timely provided a Detailed Project List (Exhibit B Replacement), which was not objected to by the County Controller in the time provided, and therefore the Detailed Project List (Exhibit B Replacement) became the controlling document under the Tax Sharing Agreement for purposes of determining the specific infrastructure projects for which County taxes could be expended; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 6 of the Tax Sharing Agreement, the Township may at any time notify the County of its intent to alter the Detailed Project List by adding or deleting specific projects, or increasing the share of captured County funds for a particular project by 10% or more, upon which Ingham County would have sixty days from official written receipt of the Township’s notice of intent to notify the Township that it objects to the proposed change, and if no objection is made, the Detailed Project List shall be amended, but if Ingham County’s objections are not resolved, the Detailed Project List is not amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2009, Lansing Township gave Ingham County written notification of its intent to alter the Detailed Project List, and submitted a new Detailed Project List, Exhibit B (2009 Replacement)(a copy of which is attached and incorporated by reference), by which costs for the Coleman Road extension were removed from the list, and shifted to Sam’s Way, Lake Lansing Road, and intersection improvements, and the allocation of costs for sidewalks, underground electrical installation, sanitary sewers, and storm sewers was modified; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County has sixty days, i.e., until July 29, 2009, in which to raise objections to the Township’s proposed change to the Detailed Project List, and if no objections are raised, then the Tax Sharing Agreement shall be amended by replacing the current Detailed Project List (Exhibit B Replacement) with a new Detailed Project List, Exhibit B (2009 Replacement); and

WHEREAS, the amount of County tax capture allowed by the Tax Sharing Agreement was limited to $7 million in direct costs, and $4 million for financing, for a total County tax capture not to exceed $11 million; and

ADOPTED - JULY 28, 2009

Agenda Item No. 30

RESOLUTION #09-219
WHEREAS, the proposed amendment of the Tax Sharing Agreement with a new Detailed Project List, Exhibit B (2009 Replacement) would not affect the agreed-upon amount of total County tax capture.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners raises no objection to the amendment of the Tax Sharing Agreement with a new Detailed Project List, Exhibit B (2009 Replacement), and approves the new Detailed Project List, Exhibit B (2009 Replacement) to become part of the Tax Sharing Agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners and the County Clerk are authorized to sign any necessary documents to this effect on behalf of Ingham County, upon review and approval by civil counsel.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig,Holman, Copedge, Grebner, Vickers
    Nays:  None           Absent:  None    Approved 7/21/09
FINANCE:   Yeas:  Grebner, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Davis, Dougan

    Nays:  None          Absent:  None        Approved 7/22/09

[image: image1.png]Charter Township of Lansing
Exhibit "B" (2009 Replacement)

Infrastructure Jmprovement Cost Estimate Slimmary

' Infrastructure Imp rovemenf 2005 Update 2009 Update |

Included on 2004 Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Ti
. ime . .
Inghaim County Ingham County  Ingham County  Ingham County  Ingham County Fri Fmancing
Road Extensions Tmprovements Project List Direct Cost Finance Cost Direct Cost Finance Cost ame

Coleman Road 3 3,063,000 -8 .
Sam's Way . b 4,320,105 1,860,838 § 1,100,000 jComplete  Financed™™
Sam’'s Way Widening from Towne Centerto  § 382,000

Wood Street )

Towne Center Boulevard 3 677,000

Chamberiain Road s 722,000

Lake Lansing Road 3 1,570,198 1,570,198 %

‘David Street 3 927,000

Barritt Street S 312,000

Intersection Improvements s 1,647,116 235,000 § 282,000 $ 1,647,116 § 1,000,000 Complete " Financed™
SPUL s 43,644,000 * Yes : . '

57,264,419
)

oo

P1 Krispy Kreme Infilt (west) 3 9,000,000 Yes
P2 Krispy Kseme infill (east) . 3 7,200,000 Yes
P3 North Eastwood (west) H 11,000,000 Yes
P4 North Eastwood (east) : M 11,000,000 Yes

) 3 8,700,000 Yes

P5 South Eastwood

Streetscane (includes sidewalks)

Lake Lansing Road Traffic Circleto U.S. 127 § 341,600
Lake Lansing Road Township Boundary to 3 154,700
Traffic Circle

Sam's Way Extension M 434,000
Wood Road H 168,700
Towne Center Boulevard 5 238,700
Preyde Boulevard 5 156,800
Showtime Drive b 379,400
Lake Lansing/Wood Road Plaza H 277,000
Sam's Way/Wood Road Plaza s 178,700
Gateway Plazas (4 3 400,000

3 855,700

Pedesirian Improy ciments
North Eastwood Pédestrian Spine H

Sidewalks (short infill connectors) s 500,000 Yes
Eastwood Pedestrian Connectors s :

316,182 Complete  Pay as go

htd
(]
=]
-3
B
[=3
(=]
t=1

Sub-total

{ility Imnrovements

7,700,000 . Yes

Install Qr_iderground'Elcchical M C 341620 § 100,000 J2007 ta 2012 Financed™*
Water Main s 235,000 . .
Sanitary Sewer . s 1,150,000 Yes 146,928 . 2010 to 2015 Pay as go

. $ 3,500,000 Yes $ 1,117,108 § 850,000 {Complete Financed**

Storm Water
S 12,585,000

, L Ingham County  Ingham County  Inghain County  Ingham County
Durect Total: Finance Total:  Direct Total:  Finance Total:

Coal " T§ p1553.010] o S BBON00 § 400000000

*Not a required improvement.

** The 2004 Ingham County Project List total included the SPUI, which s now considered a non-required Project (Note * above).
** Financed means that the incuired expense is to be repaid over a period of time through bonds or loans

Note: All ingham County captured funds will be spent on tangible assets located within ingham County's jurisdiction.






